

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
[Commercial Division]

CS-COM/293/2024
[Old Case No.:CS/155/2021]
IA NO: GA/1/2021,
GA/2/2023
KEJRIWAL TRANSPORTS PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS.
VS
HINDUJA LEYLAND FINANCE LIMITED

CS-COM/294/2024
[Old Case No.:CS/156/2021]
IA NO: GA/1/2021, GA/2/2023
VEDICAA SUPPLIERS PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS.
VS
HINDUJA LEYLAND FINANCE LIMITED

CS-COM/295/2024
[Old Case No.:CS/157/2021]
IA NO: GA/1/2021, GA/2/2023
SIDDHARTHA KEJRIWAL AND ORS.
VS
HINDUJA LEYLAND FINANCE LIMITED

CS-COM/296/2024
IA NO: GA/1/2021, GA/2/2023
[Old Case No.:CS/158/2021]
ABHIMANYU KEJRIWAL AND ORS.
VS
HINDUJA LEYLAND FINANCE LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 4th July, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Bagaria, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Sonthalia, Adv.
...for the applicant

Mr. Debdut Mukherjee, Adv.
2 Mr. Ramendu Agarwal, Adv.
...for the plaintiffs

Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Ruchira Manna, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court:- Plaintiff no.4 as well as the defendant file undertaking in all the suits that neither any shares of Shree Hanuman Cotton Mills Limited had been pledged nor would be pledged by the plaintiffs with the defendant at any point of time.

Similar undertakings are filed on behalf of defendant that no shares have been pledged by the plaintiffs to the defendant bank and except assets obtained in the loan agreement.

Mr. Chowdhury, learned Advocate for the intervenor submits that on the basis of these undertakings, he intends to withdraw the application of intervention.

Accordingly, GA/2/2023 in all four suits stand disposed of as withdrawn.

Fixed on 22nd August, 2024 for hearing application.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)